CHAPTER 178-H. F. No. 852

An act relating to the practice of podiatry; increasing certain fees and per diem payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 153.04 and 153.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 153.04, is amended to read:

153.04 Podiatry; registration by examination. Any person entitled to registration, who shall furnish the state board of podiatry examiners and registration with satisfactory proof that he is 21 years of age or over and of good moral character, provide documentary evidence of preliminary education received prior to entering the study of podiatry equal to that required for completion of four years work in a first grade high school course, and one year in a college of liberal arts, and present a diploma or certificate from a school of podiatry recognized by the board having a minimum requirement of at least four years course of at least eight months each shall, upon payment of a fee of \$50, be examined; and, if found qualified, registered and receive in testimony thereof a certificate signed by the chairman and secretary of the board.

An applicant who fails to pass an examination satisfactory to the board and is therefore refused registration shall be entitled, within one year after such refusal, to a reexamination at a meeting of the board called for the examination of applicants, upon payment of an additional fee of \$20 for each such reexamination, but two such reexaminations shall exhaust his privilege under his original application.

Any person to whom a certificate of registration is granted under the provisions of this chapter shall designate himself as a doctor of surgical podiatry.

Before the first of June each year, every registered podiatrist shall pay to the board a license renewal fee of \$10 \$15, and in default of such payment the board may, upon hearing and notice, revoke the registration of the podiatrist in default, but the payment of such fee on or before the time of hearing, together with a penalty of \$5, shall excuse the default. Such fee may also be collected by the board in a civil action.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 153.12, is amended to read:
 - 153.12 Compensation and expenses. Each member of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the board shall receive \$15 \$25 for every day actually spent in the performance of his duties in connection with the provisions of this chapter and the necessary traveling expenses actually incurred, not exceeding five cents per mile each way. Such compensation and traveling expenses and any incidental expenses necessarily incurred by the board or any members thereof shall, if approved by the board, be paid from the state treasury, but only from the fees received under the provisions of this chapter and paid into the state treasury by the board.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect on June 1, 1963.

Approved April 5, 1963.

CHAPTER 179-H. F. No. 920

An act relating to state publications, designating official repositories thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 15.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 15.18 is amended to read:

15.18 State publications; distribution. Except as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 5.08, 16.02, and 648.39, when any department, agency, or official of the state issues for public distribution any book, document, journal, map, pamphlet, or report copies thereof shall be delivered immediately as follows:

Three Four copies to the Minnesota Historical Society;

One copy to the general library of the University of Minnesota, and may, upon request of the librarian, deliver additional copies;

Two copies to the state library, and such additional copies as the state librarian deems necessary for exchange with other libraries, with other states, with the United States, and with governments of foreign countries.

One copy to the public library of any city of the first class;

One copy to the library of each state college as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 136.

Approved April 5, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.